

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC.,
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, JOHN WILEY :
SONS, INC., and PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

Plaintiffs,

: Case No. 1:20-cv-04160-JGK

-against-

INTERNET ARCHIVE and DOES 1 through 5,
inclusive,

Defendants.

----- X

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Elizabeth A. McNamara
Linda J. Steinman
John M. Browning
Jesse Feitel
Carl Mazurek
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10020
Phone: (212) 489-8230
Email: lizmcnamara@dwt.com
lindasteinman@dwt.com
jackbrowning@dwt.com
jessefeitel@dwt.com
carlmazurek@dwt.com

OPPENHEIM + ZEBRAK, LLP

Scott A. Zebrak (*pro hac vice*)
Matthew J. Oppenheim
Danae Tinelli (*pro hac vice*)
4530 Wisconsin Avenue, NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20016
Phone: (202) 480-2999
Email: matt@oandzlaw.com
scott@oandzlaw.com
danae@oandzlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Hachette Book Group, Inc., HarperCollins Publishers LLC, John Wiley & Sons, Inc. and Penguin Random House LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE FIRST FACTOR WEIGHS HEAVILY AGAINST FAIR USE..... 4

 A. IA Fails to Demonstrate that CDL Is Transformative 5

 B. IA Fails to Demonstrate that Its Activities Are Noncommercial..... 11

II. THE SECOND AND THIRD FACTORS WEIGH HEAVILY AGAINST FAIR USE.. 13

III. THE FOURTH FACTOR WEIGHS HEAVILY AGAINST FAIR USE 13

 A. IA Does Not Disprove that CDL Deprives the Publishers of Customary Licensing Fees 14

 B. IA Fails to Disprove that Publishers Lose Potential Sales of Authorized Ebooks Because of CDL..... 16

IV. IA’S DEFENSE OF THE NEL CONFIRMS THAT CDL IS NOT FAIR USE..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Amer. Geophysical Union v. Texaco</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Authors Guild v. Google</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	11, 16, 19
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox News Network v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper & Row Pubs., Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	4, 12
<i>Infinity Broadcasting Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Ringgold v. Black Ent. Television</i> , 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Soc. of Holy Transfiguration Monastery v. Gregory</i> , 689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal City Studios</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swatch Gp Mgmt Serv. v. Bloomberg</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Telephone Digest v. U.S. Telephone Ass’n</i> , 841 F. Supp. 5 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	13

UMG Recordings v. MP3.com,
92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....3, 8, 18

WPIX v. Ivi, Inc.,
691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012).....4

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 102.....3, 15

17 U.S.C. § 107.....9, 10, 11

17 U.S.C. § 109.....6
